CHAPTER IV
RESULTS

This chapter includes the result of the study and is divided into 6 parts. The
first part includes the socio-demographic characteristics of Myanmar migrant women
in Takuapa District and Kuraburi District in Phang Nga Province. Second part
determines the practice of contraception, the third part provides the descriptive
findings of knowledge towards contraception, the fourth part provides the descriptive
findings of respondents’ attitude towards contraception, and the firth part describes
the accessibility to the services among Myanmar migrant women. Finally, the
relationship  between  socio-demographic  characteristics, knowledge  about
contraception, attitude towards contraception, accessibility to the services and
utilization of contraception is determined.

Total number of subjects in this study was 326. The participants in this study
were Myanmar migrant women of reproductive age between 15 -49 years who are
residing in Takuapa District and Kuraburi District in Phang Nga Province. Table 1
shows that the number and percentage of respondents in each District. 64.1% of
respondents were from Takuapa District and the remaining 35.9% were from
Kuraburi District,
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TableL: Distribution of respondents by places of study

Places of study Number Percentage
Takuapa District 209 64.1
Kuraburi District 117 3.9
Total 326 100

4.1 Socio-demographic characteristics of Myanmar migrant women

This part shows frequency distribution of selected variables describing
background characteristics of the respondents. Table 2 reveals that socio-demographic
characteristics such as age, marital status, marital duration, religion, education,
occupation, total family income per month, duration of stay in Thailand, migrant
status in Thailand, number of living children and Thai language skill.
Age

Regarding age, all respondents were in reproductive age ranged from 15 to 49
years which is one of the selection criteria. The mean age was 29.75 and SD was
8.172. The majority of respondents (78.7%) were in the age group from 20 to 39
years. Only few of them were in the age group 15-19 years and 40-49 years with 8.9%
and 15% respectively.
Marital status

Among the respondents, majority of the women were married (91.1%), 6.4%
were single, 1.2% were widowed, 0.9% was separated and 0.3% was divorced.
Moreover, among the women who are currently married and ever been married,
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81.6% married culturally without having wedding certificate. 8.9% of them married
officially having wedding certificate and 9.5% married both officially and culturally.
Marital duration

Among currently married and ever married women, duration of marriage
ranged from 3 months to 29 years. The mean marital duration was 9.689 and SD was
1.688. 38.7% have been married for <5 years. 37.7% have been married for >10 years
and the remaining 23.6% were hetween 6 to 10 years of marital duration.
Religion

Almost all of the respondents (99.1%) proclaimed Buddhism as their religion.
Only few of them, 0.3% was Muslim and 0.6% was Christian.
Education

For educational attainment, majority of respondents (55.8%) finished primary
education and 27.6% finished secondary education. 9.5% and 3.1% of the respondents
completed high school level and higher education respectively while 4% of them
never go to school.
Occupation

Almost half of the women surveyed (45.4%) were housewives. 18.4% were
rubber plantation workers and 10.4% were construction workers. 6.1% of the women
were engaged in seafood processing such as peeling of the shrimps and fishes and
4.3% were general workers. The remaining 15.3% were teachers, shopkeepers,
housemaids, working in gardens, hotels and in NGOs.
Monthly family income (Baht)

The level of economic status of the respondents had been assessed on the basic
of monthly total family income. Total monthly family income ranged from 800 Baht
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to 20000 Baht. As they were working as laborer in various sectors, 42% and 27.9% of
the women had monthly family income of 2001-4000 Baht and 4001-6000 Baht
respectively. 6.7% had monthly family income < 2000, 12% had family income more
than 6001-8000 Baht, 11.3% had > 8001 Baht per month.
Duration of stay in Thailand

Length of stay in Thailand varied from 6 months which is one of the selection
criteria to maximum 34 years. Mean duration of stay was 4.193 and SD was 4.106.
Half of the respondents (51.8%) were residing for 1to 3 years. 21.5% of the women
surveyed were residing for 4 to 7 years and the remaining 18.1% were residing for 8
years and above. Few of them (8.6%) were residing less than 1year.
Migrant status in Thailand

Majority of Myanmar migrant women in this study were unregistered and it
comprises 67.2%. The remaining one third was residing as registered migrant
workers.
Thai language skill

For Thai language skill, 58% of Myanmar migrant women in this study can
communicate basically and 34.7% of them can not communicate at all. The rest of
respondents were fluent in Thai language but only 1.5% can read and write Thai
language.
Number of living children

The number of living children varied from 0 to 9 children among respondents
who were currently married and ever married. Mean number is 1.84 and 21% of them
had no children, 29.8% had 1 child, 21.6% had 2 children, 11.8% had 3 children and
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9.8% of women had 4 children. The remainder which was 5.9% had at least 5
children.
Table 2: Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents

Variables Frequency ~ Percentage
Age{3 = 326)
29 89
20-24 64 196
25-29 89 21.3
30-34 46 141
35-39 49 15,0
40-44 28 8.6
2 6.4
Mean =29.75, SD =8.172
Range = 15-49
Marital status ( = 326)
Married 297 911
Separated 3 0.9
Divorced 1 0.3
Single 2 0.4
Widowed 4 12
Marital status 2 ( =305)
Culturally marriage 249 81.6
Offlually marriage _ 21 89
oth officially and culturally marriage 29 95
Marital duration ( =305)
<5 years 118 38.7
6-10 years 12 23.6
> 10 years 115 317
Range = 3 months - 29 years
Mean = 9.689, SD = 7.688
Rellglon( = 326)
Budghist 323 99.1
Muslim 1 0.3
Christian 2 0.6



Table 2: (Continued) Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents

Variables Frequency ercentage
Education | = 320)
never go to school 13 4.0
primary education 182 55.8
secondary education 90 216
high school level 3l 95
higher education 10 31
Occupation ( =326)
housewife 143 454
rubber plantation worker 60 184
eneral worker 14 4.3
Ishery worker 20 6.1
construction worker 34 104
Others 50 153
Monthly family income (Baht) ( =326
<2000 V1amty (Bant){ ) 2 6.7
2001 -4000 137 42
4001 - 6000 9 219
6001 - 8000 39 120
> 8001 37 113
Range = 800 - 20000 Baht
Mean = 5270.86, SD = 2900.872
Duration of stay in Thailand ( = 326)
< lyear 28 8.0
1-3 years 169 018
4 -T"years 10 215
8-10'years 39 120
> 10 yrears 20 6.1
Rangie = 6 months - 34 years
Mean =4.193, SD =4.106
Migrant status in Thailand ( = 326)
Registered 107 328
UnTegistered 219 67.2
Number of living children ( =305)
0 64 21.0
1 9 298
2 00 216
3 30 118
4 3) 9.8
18 59

Mean = 1.84, SD = 1.653, Range =0-9
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Table 2: (Continued) Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents

Variables _ Freguency ercentage
Thai language skill ( = 326)

Can not communicate at all 113 AT
Can communicate ba5|call%/ 189 58.0
Can speak Thai language fluently but can not 19 58
read and write '
Fluently in Thai language 5 15

Respondents’ fertility background

Respondents’ fertility background was determined in table 3. Among the
women who were currently married and ever married, 83% had experienced of
pregnancy but 17% had never been pregnant. 26.6% of them had pregnant only once
and the remaining 56.4% had pregnant at least two times. Majority of them (75.4%)
had no experience of abortion and 19% had experienced abortion one time. The
remaining 5.6 had experienced at least two times abortion. Moreover, 85.6% had
never experienced of child death and 14.4% had experienced child death at least one

fime.
Table 3: Respondents' fertility background ( =305)
Freguency Percentage

History of pregnancy
Yes 253 83.0
No 5 170
Number of pregnancy
0 52 170
1 8l 20.6
2 o4 21.0
3 32 105
>4 16 24.9
Number of abortion
0 230 154
1 58 190
>? 17 5.6
Number of child death
0 201 85.6
1 30 98
>? 14 4.6
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4.2 Practice of contraception

Contraceptive prevalence rate in this study was measured by the percentage of
women in reproductive age of 15 - 49 years using contraceptive methods either by
herself or her husband. The practice of contraception among Myanmar migrant
women in Takuapa District and Kuraburi District in Phang Nga Province was shown
in table 4. The contraceptive prevalence rate among Myanmar migrant women
surveyed was 73.3% and the rest was not using any form of contraception at the time
of survey. 12.3% of the respondents had ever used of contraceptive methods and
14.4% had never used of contraception throughout their lifetime. Among married
women in this study, 80.1% were using cantraception currently.

Table 4: Contraceptive practice among respondents ( =326)

Contraceptive practice Frequency Percentage
Current use 239 133
Ever used 40 123
Never used iy 144

Current users among married women

=) 238 a1

Table 5 reveals the contraceptive methods used currently among current users.
Among the 239 women who were using contraception currently, injectables and oral
pill account for large proportion, 46.4% and 39.7% respectively. 8.4% of respondents
used female sterilization and male condom was also used by 1.7% of the respondents’
hushand. Other methods such as Norplant implants, male sterilization and traditional
methods were used to some extent with 0.8%, 0.8% and 2.1% respectively.
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Table 5: Contraceptive method used currently ( =239)

Methods Frequency Percentage
Injectables (i1 46.4
Oral pill % 3.7
Female sterilization 2 84
Traditional methods 5 21
Male condoms 4 17
Norplant implants 2 08
Male sterilization 2 08

The reasons for choosing current methods among current users were shown in
table 6. All the respondents were allowed to answer more than one reason for
choosing current method that they were using. The main reason among these women
was easily available which comprised 25.1%. The other reasons which were answered
frequently were side effects of other methods (21.8%), convenience to use (19.7%),
hushand preferred (18.4%) and recommendation of family planning worker (18%).

Among the married women, most of the women preferred to use injection and
oral pill. However, the women who had 2 or more children used sterilization more
than the women having no or 1 child. The percentage of using sterilization was
increased with increasing number of children. (Table 6)

Table 6: Used of contraceptive methods by number of living children ( =239)

Methods N (0/3
Male  Norplant emale Male Traditional

chig Injectables  Oral pill  coodom imolants  sterflization  sterilization  methods

0 16(390) 24(385) O 1(2.4%
1 uan B b 0 1%03) 2(24)
) »W34) 2396 238 1o 50 00 ik
R ) 1 O ) A R [ ) 0(0 a0
1520 8364 o) 00 703L8 1(15) 115)
5 8GO 2167 o0) 00 40333 00 00)
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Tahle 7: Reasons for method preference among current users ( =239)

Reasons Frequency Percentage
Easily available 60 5.1
Side effects of other methods Y 218
Convenience to use 47 19.7
Husband preferred 4 184
Recommendation of family planning 3 180
worker

Recommendation of friends/relatives 21 11.3
Cheap 14 59
Others 18 15

Multiple responses allowed

Table 8 shows the contraceptive methods which were ever used among
women who ever used of contraception. This study allowed respondents to reply more
than one contraceptive method ever used. Similarly to currently using method of
choice; injectables were the most frequently used method by 77.5% of ever users.
40% of ever users used oral pill and only 2.5% used condom.
Table 8: Contraceptive method ever used ( =40)

Methods Frequency Percentage
Injectables 3 115
Oral pill 16 40.0
Male condom 1 25

Multiple responses allowed

Among the respondents who ever used contraception, 37.5% did not use
contraception as they desired for more children. 20% did not used because of their
health and 7.5% replied that they feared of side effects. The same proportion of 2.5%
of ever users did not use currently because of unavailable service, economic condition
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and their husband objects. 5% of ever users did not use currently as their husband
away. The remaining 22.5% of the ever users replied the other reasons such as being
old and their perception of could not get pregnant. (Table 9)

Table 9: Reasons for not currently using among ever users ( = 40)

Reasons Frequency Percentage
Want more children 15 315
Health reasons 8 20.0
Fear side effects 3 15
Husband away 2 5.0
Economic condition 1 2.5
Service unavailable 1 25
Husband objects 1 25
Others 9 22.5

Table 10 reveals the reasons for ever used of contraception among ever users
in which half of them ever used of contraception because of economic condition and
45% had used as they did not want more children. The remaining 5% had used for
their health reasons.

Table 10: Reasons for ever used of contraception among ever users ( =40)

Reasons Frequency Percentage
Economic condition 20 50.0
Want no more children 18 45,0
Health reasons 2 50

Inter-spousal communication about family planning is main mediating
variable that can enhance the decision making of women using contraception. Among
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the respondents who were married or ever married, 91.8% discussed family planning
with their husband and the remaining 8.2% never discussed. (Table 11)
Table 11: Discuss about family planning with husband/partner ( =305)

Discussion with husband/partner Frequency Percentage
Yes 280 918
No 2 8.2

With regard to the decision making for using contraception, 59.1% of the
respondents who were current users and ever users decided by both partner for using
of contraception. Among them, 28.7% deciced by the respondents herself and 10.4%
decided by the respondents” husband/partner. A small proportion of 1.8% got the
decision from other people such as friends and relatives. (Table 12)

Table 12: Decision making for using contraceptive method among current users and
ever users ( =279)

Decision maker Frequency Percentage
Both partner 165 59.1
Herself 80 287
Husband/Partner 29 104
Others 5 18

4.3 Knowledge about contraception methods and use

A series of questions was asked to explore the respondents” knowledge about
contraceptive methods. Firstly, all women were asked whether or not they had heard
of contraceptive methods. For those who knew, they were further asked they had
heard of each type of contraceptive methods. In second part, the respondents were
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asked about efficacy, effectiveness and side effects of each type of contraception.
Lastly, all the respondents were asked about the source of information.

Table 13 shows that number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women who
had heard of contraception methods to prevent or delay pregnancy. Among the
respondents, 99.7% of the women surveyed had heard of contraception but 0.3% had
never heard of contraception to prevent pregnancy.

Table 13: Number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women who had heard of
contraception ( = 326)

Heard of contraception Frequency Percentage
Yes 325 99.7
No 1 0.3

The number and percentage of respondents who had heard of each
contraceptive method was shown in table 14. Among the contraception methods, oral
pill and injection were known frequently by majority of the respondents, with 99.1%
and 98.8% respectively. Although female sterilization is given with permission and
male sterilization is not legal in Myanmar, 97.2% of the women had heard of female
sterilization and 85% had heard of male sterilization. Moreover, 89.3% of the
respondents had heard of male condom, 74.8% had heard of Norplant implants, 64.7%
had heard of traditional methods and 60.4% had heard of IUD. Not surprisingly,
female condom has not been used commonly in Myanmar; it was the least well known
method (44.5%).
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Table 14: Number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women heard of contraceptive
method ( = 326)

Method Frequency Percentage
Oral pill 323 9.1
Injectables 322 98.8
Female sterilization 317 97.2
Male condom 291 89.3
Male sterilization 21 85.0
Norplant implants 244 14.8
Traditional methods 211 64.7
IUD 197 60.4
Female condom 145 445

The knowledge about contraceptive methods consisted of 18 questions and the
score was 1 for correct answer and 0 for incorrect or not sure answer. Knowledge
score was categorized as high, moderate and low level. If the total score of the
knowledge was more than 80% (>14.4), the person was noted as having high
knowledge. Between 60% and 80% of total score (14.4 - 10.8) was noted as moderate
knowledge and less than 60% (<10.8) of the total score was noted as low knowledge.
The knowledge score ranged from Oto 17.

Table 15 reveals that the number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women
who answered correctly to each question concerning effectiveness and side effects of
contraceptive methods. Among the respondents, 14.4% could answer correctly the
statement that vomiting is the side effect of contraceptive injection. 16.6% answered
correctly the side effect of male sterilization; male sterilization can reduce sexual
desire and it can cause weakness to men. The statement towards side effect of oral pill
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(oral pill gives more chance to have cervical cancer) was answered correctly by
20.6% of the respondents. 23% of the women answered correctly the statement that
Injection can cause cessation of breast milk. 36.8% of women answered correctly the
statement that IUD method can protect against sexually transmitted diseases (STDs)
including HIV/AIDS. 38% of them could give the right answer that women can not
get pregnancy when they have intercourse 7 days before and 7 days after their
menstrual period. 44.5% answered correctly that using oral contraceptive pill can
protect against sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) including HIV/AIDS. 49.4% of
the respondents stated correctly that If having IUD more than 3 years will cause
cervical cancer. The rest of the questions were answered correctly by more than 50%
of the respondents.
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Table 15: Number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women who answered
correctly to each question ( = 326)

Frequeracytof
respondents
No Statement anpswered Percentage
_ o correctly
1 Women can have a loop or coil (IUD) placed inside them
to prevent pregnancy by doctor or nurse. 19 61.0

2* 1UD method can protect aQ?inst sexually transmitted

diseases (STDs) including HIV/AIDS. 120 368
3 If having IUD more than 3 years will cause cervical 161 194
cancer. '

4 Women who take oral contraceptive (pill) should take a
nill everyday to avoid becomingppregn(gnt.) 31 %4
5 Oral pill can cause dizziness and nausea. 269 825

9 Using oral contraceptive pill can protect against sexually
transmitted diseases (STDs) including HIVIAIDS. 14 445
[ Oral pill gives more chance to have cervical cancer. 67 206
8  Depo injection should be taken once in 3 months to 309 048
. Fr_event pregnancy. _ i '
9* Injection can cause cessation of breast milk. 5 23.0
10*  Vomiting is the side effect of contraceptive injection. 47 144
11 Women can have children again by stopping to take pill 305 036
Or Injection. _ '

12 If the women do not want the children anymore,
sterilization should be used. 298 914
13 Using condom (male) properly can prevent the women 260 798

becoming pregnant.

14 Using condom properly can prevent from sexuall

ANt Olseass FST%S) inclu%ingHIV/AlDS ) 261 819
15 Condom can break during using. 234 718
16 Male sterilization can reduce sexual desire and it can

cause weakness o men. 52 160
17 Women can_ not get pregnancy_ when they have

intercourse 7 days” before“and "7 days aftér their 124 38.0

, Ln}e_nstrual pt)eriod.t_ d o
sing contraceptives can reduce unwanted pregnanc
and 3nintended FF)Jregnancy. PrEaty 259 794

* Negative statement.
Refers to Table 16, all the questions are grouped as over all benefit of

contraception and each contraceptive method concerning use, side effects. Table 15
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shows that the number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women who could answer
all questions correctly for each contraceptive method. Among the respondents, 79.4%
had the knowledge about benefit of contraception. Although the condom was not
frequently used among Myanmar migrant women, 61.3% had knowledge about
condoms. The proportion of 38% of respondents had knowledge about traditional
methods, 16.6% had knowledge about IUD and 15.3% had knowledge about
sterilization. However injectables and oral pill were the most popular contraception
among Myanmar migrant women, they had the least knowledge about these two
methods. 12% of the respondents had knowledge about oral pill and only 3.7% had
knowledge about injectables.

Table 16: Number and percentage of Myanmar migrant women answered correctly
the questions of each contraceptive method ( = 326)

Frequency of  Percentage

Knowledge respondents
answered correctly

Knowledge about benefit of contraception (Q- 259 194
18)

Knowledge about condoms (Q- 13,14,15) 200 61.3
Knowledge about traditional method (Q- 17) 124 38.0
Knowledge about 1UD (Q- 1,23) 54 16,6
Knowledge about Sterilization (Q- 12,16) 50 153
Knowledge about oral pill (Q- 4,5,6,7) 39 120
Knowledge about injectables (Q- 8,9,10,11) 12 3.7

Knowledge means the respondents can answer correctly all questions for each method

In order to summarize the knowledge towards contraception, level of
knowledge towards contraceptive methods among Myanmar migrant women was
shown in table 17. Half of the respondents, 50.9% had moderate knowledge and
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41.4% had low knowledge. Only little percentage, 7.4% had high knowledge about

contraceptive methods.

Table 17: Level of knowledge towards contraceptive methods among Myanmar
migrant women ( = 326)

Level of knowledge Frequency Percentage
Low knowledge (<10.8) 136 4.7
Moderate knowledge (10.8 - 14.4) 166 509
High knowledge (>14.4) 24 14

For the knowledge of places to obtain information about contraceptive
methods, respondents were allowed to answer more than one source for obtaining
information towards contraception. Among them, 52.1% and 32.8% stated that health
center and family planning clinics were the best places to obtain information
respectively. 30.4% of respondents said that friends were the best to get knowledge
about contraception and 15.6% chose home and family members as the best place.
Drug store was chosen as the best place by 2.5% and TV, news was chosen by 8.6%
of the women surveyed. The remainders stated that other places such as Myanmar
heath worker, Burmese books concerning contraception and health training courses.
(Table 18)



60

Table 18: Knowledge about places to obtain information about contraceptive methods
by respondents ( = 326)

Places Freguency Percentage
Health center 170 YAl
Family planning clinics 107 328
Friends 99 304
Home, family member 5l 15.6
TV, news 28 8.0
Drug store 8 25
Others 30 9.2

Multiple responses allowed

4.4 Attitude towards contraceptive methods and use

The attitude towards contraception is the important determinant of practicing
contraception. In order to know the attitude towards contraceptive methods and use
among Myanmar migrant women, all the respondents were asked about their opinion
for agreeing or disagreeing the statements regarding contraception.

The attitude part consisted of 9 questions and the questions consist of both
negative and positive aspects. For positive questions, the score was given 5 for
strongly agree, 4 for agree, 3 for uncertain, 2 for disagree and 1 for strongly disagree.
For negative questions, the score was given 5 for strongly disagree, 4 for disagree, 3
for uncertain, 2 for agree and 1 for strongly agree. The standard point for the attitude
was mean £ standard deviation. The score < mean - standard deviation (<26.9) refers
to negative attitude. The score > mean + standard deviation (>35.5) refers to positive
attitude and the score within mean + standard deviation and mean - standard
deviation (26.9 - 35.5) refers to moderate attitude.
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Level of attitude towards contraception among Myanmar migrant women of
reproductive age was shown in table 19. The score of attitude of respondents ranged
from 17 to 45. Mean score of the attitude was 31.2 and standard deviation was 4.305.
Majority of the respondents, 75.5% had moderate attitude towards contraception.
12.3% of the respondents had positive attitude and the other 12.3% had negative
attituce towards contraceptive methods and family planning.

Table 19: Level of attitude towards contraception ( = 326)

Level of attitude Frequency  Percentage
Positive attitude (>35.5) 40 123
Moderate attituce (26.8 - 35.5) 246 155
Negative attitude (<26.8) 40 123
Total 326 100
Range = 17-4%5

Mea% = 31.2, SD =4.305

Table 20 shows that percentage of respondents’ attitude towards each guestion
regarding contraception and also mean and standard deviation for each question.
48.2% of the respondents strongly agreed that family planning can improve mother’s
life and the mean score for this question was 3.82. 41.7% of women surveyed agreed
strongly that using oral contraceptives is bad because it can get overweight and the
mean score was 2.37. 88% of the respondents strongly agreed that husband and wife
should decide number of children and mean score was 4.79. 42.6% of them were
uncertain for using condom can interfere with sexual activity or not and the mean
score for this statement was 2.43. 60.1% strongly agreed that contraceptive utilization
should be taught in the school and mean score was 3.95. Most of the respondents,
86.5% had positive attitude for both men and women should have some knowledge
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about using contraception and the mean score was 4.75. More than half of the
respondents, 61.7% had negative attitude towards Depo injection and mean score for
the statement was 1.89. 91.1% of the women had positive attitude on discussing on
using contraception with their husbands or partners and the mean score for that
statement was 4.84. Lastly, nearly half of the respondents (49.7%) were uncertain on
using 1UD makes disturbance in sexual intercourse and the mean score was 2.37.
Table 20: Percentage of respondents' attitude towards each question about
contraception ( =326)

Percentage

Statement Strongly Agiee  Uncertain  Disagree Strongly ~ Mean

_ _ agree disagree

| believe that family

1 planning can improve 482 141 16 147 11 382
mother’s life.
Usingoral.

2 contraceptives is bad
because It can get
overweight.  ~
Husband and wife

3 should decide number 88 74 18 15 12 419
of children,

. ,Usm? condom can

*  interfere with sexual 30.1 153 42.6 55 6.4 243
activity,
Contraceptive

5 utilization should be 60.1 126 58 49 16.6 395
taught in the school.
1hélieve that hoth
men and women

6 should have some 86.5 1.1 18 18 21 4.75
knowledge about

usmP contraception.

1helieve that women

. thouId_s_topt_usmg[;h
epo injection if she
haspno el 617 113 117 11 83 189
bleeding for a long
time (amenorrhoed).
Discussion on_usm([;

g contraceptive is no
ashamed among

I~

17 178 Ik} 132 123 231

911 58 0.6 12 12 484

9 ?ﬁ%)lr%séthod disturbs
sextal INtercourse. 288 B3 47 25 3723

*Negative statement

D

1.355

1440

0.664

1161

1533

0.772

134

0.605

1040
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4.5 Accessibility to the service

Accessibility is one of the important factors that influence to women in
obtaining information about contraceptive, practicing the contraceptives and also can
influence on decision making regarding use of contraceptives. There might be some
difficulties to access the service such as their legal status to go there, no time to go as
they are employees, the way to go and the cost. Table 21 reveals the accessibility to
the service by Myanmar migrant women who were between 15 to 49 years residing in
Takuapa District and Kuraburi District in Phang Nga Province and who were
currently using contraception,
Place to get contraception

In terms of source for having contraceptive service, among current USers,
35.1% stated that private clinic for receiving contraception. Drug store was the second
frequently used, approximately at 25.5%. 16.7% said that they got contraception from
NGO and 10.9% from government clinic. The remaining 11.7% stated that they got
contraception from other sources such as quack and grocery stores.
Mean of transportation

For mean of transportation to get to the source of contraception, 46.9% among
current users went to the source for getting contraception by walking. Public vehicle
such as bus and private vehicle such as bicycle were used by 37.2% and 8.4% of them
respectively. The remaining 7.5% used the other transportation system such as renting
a car and home visit by quack.
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Distance from home

Half of the current users (53.1%) stated that it was near to get to the source for
obtaining contraception. 29.3% noted as not too far to the service and only 17.6% said
it was too far from their home.

Convenience to go

The respondents were asked that there were any difficulties to go to the source
to get contraception. Majority of the current users noted that it was convenient to go
to the source to get contraception while 12.6% said that it was not convenient to go
2.9% stated that they do not know whether it was convenient or not.

Perception on cost

Cost of the contraception is one of the factors that cause a woman to utilize
and stop using if it is expensive. Most of the current users (83.7%) that they could
afford to use contraception as they do not want more children while they were
working outside Myanmar. 16.3% of them said they could not afford the
contraception because their salary was not stable or not enough.

Cost of contraception (per month/per dose)

In terms of cost for using contraception, average cost was 187.55 Baht and
ranged from free of charge to 8000 Baht. 16.7% of current users got contraception for
free from NGO. 38.9% spent 1- 50 Baht, 33.5% paid 51 - 100 Baht and 7.1% spent
101 - 600 Baht per dose/per month. Few of them (3.8%) paid > 600 Bant for
contraception.

Satisfaction to the service

For satisfaction to the service, 90% of the women who were using

contraception currently stated that they satisfied to the source where they got
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contraception because of many reasons such as friendly caring staff, short waiting
time, low cost, close to home and good services. Only 10% said that they did not
satisfy the source because of high cost, long waiting time, far from home, ineffective
information, language barrier and discrimination.

Tahle 21 : Accessibility to the service by respondents among current users ( = 239)

Variables _ Frequency Percentage
Place to [qet contraception

Private clinic 84 31
Drug store 6l 255
NG N 40 167
Government clinic 20 109
Others 28 117
Transportation

Walking 112 46.9
Public vehicle (bus) 89 3712
Private vehicle 20 84
Others 18 15
Distance from home

Near 127 531
Not too far 70 29.3
Too far 42 176
Convenience to go

Yes 202 84.5
No 0 126
Don't know 7 29
Perception on cost

Affordable 200 83.7
Not affordable 39 163
Cost per month/dose

0 Baht 40 167
1- 50 Baht 93 389
51-100 Baht 80 335
101 -600 Baht 17 71
> 600 Baht 9 38
Range = 0- 8000

Mean = 187.55, SD = 804.89

Satisfaction to the service

Yes 215 90.0

No 24 100
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In this study, all the respondents were asked their need regarding
contraception if there is a chance to get support from the government or NGO and
majority of the respondents, 35% wanted contraception with cheap price. 27.6% of
them needed information regarding family planning and 22.1% stated that they
needed family planning clinic. Although the condom was not frequently practiced
among current users, 8.6% of them needed dissemination of condoms for free of
charge. (Table 22)

Table 22: Need among the respondents ( = 326)

Need Frequency Percentage
Supply contraceptives with

cheap price bt 0
Famlly pllannlng 0 276
information

Family planning clinic 12 221
Supply condoms for free % 36

of charge

Provide sterilization 13 40
Provide Norplant implants 5 15

Others 4 12
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4.5 Relationship between socio-demographic characteristics, knowledge about
contraception, attitude towards contraception, accessibility to family
planning services and utilization of contraception

45.1 Results from Bivariate Analysis
The relationship  between  socio-demographic ~ characteristics,
knowledge about contraception, attitude towards contraception, accessibility to family
planning services and utilization of contraception was determined by Chi-square test.

The level of significance for relationship between these variables was set at P-value =

0.05.

Table 23 shows that the relationship between socio-demographic
characteristics of respondents and utilization of contraception.

Age

The respondents” age was compared with the use of contraception and not use
of contraception. The result reveals that there was highly significant difference
between age group and contraception use (p-value = <0.001). Among the respondents
who were between 15 to 49 years, current use of contraception was lowest in age
group 15-19 years with 51.7%. The usage of contraception was increased and highest
in age group 20-29 years (81.6%). Then the use of contraception was decreased with
increasing age and it was 75.8% in age group 30-39 years and 55.1% in 40-49 years,

Marital status

Marital status had significant effect on contraceptive use and this study shows
that there was highly significant difference between marital status and contraception
use (p-value = <0.001). Among the women surveyed, 80.1% of married women used
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contraception while 3.4% of other group including single, separated, widowed and
divorced women used currently.
Marital duration

Marital duration is one of the important factors that can influence the
contraception use. The result shows that there was significant difference between
marital duration and contraceptive used among the currently married or ever married
women (p-value = 0.005). Among them, contraception use was highest in the women
whose duration of marriage was <5 years (85.6%); and the use of contraception was
decreased as the duration of marriage increased. The usage was 81.9% in women who
had been married for 6-10 years and it was lowest among women who had been
married for >10 years (68.7%).
Religion

The comparison of religion with use and not use of contraception shows that
there was no significance difference between religion and use of contraception (p-
value = 0.607). 73.4% of Buddhist respondents use contraception currently while
66.7% of other religion such as Muslim and Christian.
Education

Respondents’ education and contraceptive usage were compared in this  dy.
It was shown that there was significance difference between educational status of the
respondent’s and contraceptive use (p-value = 0.04). The proportion of contraceptive
use was highest in the group of women with secondary education (83.3%). 69.7% of
respondents who never go to school and primary education used contraception while
68.3% of women with high school level educational attainment and higher education
used currently.
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Occupation

For determining the relationship between occupation and use and not use of
contraception, it was categorized into housewife and working women, There was
significance difference between housewife and working women and contraceptive use
(p-value = 0.006). Housewives were more likely to use contraception (§0.4% ) than
working women (§7.4% ).
Total family income per month

A comparison of respondents’ incom e and use of contraception and notuse of
contraception is presented in this study. The income was categorized into> 5000 Baht
and <5000 Baht. There was no significance difference between income group and
contraception use (p-value = 0.497). 73.6% of women having total family income
>5000 Baht used contraception while T2.9% ofwomen having <5000 Bahtper month
used contraception,
Migrant status

The result shows that there was no significance difference between migrant
status of the respondents and contraception use (p-value = 0.509). The proportion of
T1% ofthe registered migrantwomen used contraception while 74.4% ofunregistered
migrantwomen used contraception,
Number of living children

The number of living children and contraception use and not use were
compared among the currently married and ever married women, The result reveals
that there was highly significance between number of living children and use of
contraception (p-value = 0.00L). The proportion of use of contraception was lowest

among the women who never had children (64.1% ). The use was increased with
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increasing number of fiving children and §5.9% ofwomen who had 1-2 children used
contraception while 75% inwomen having > 3 children,
Thai language skill

Regarding Thai language skill, there was no significance difference between
language skill and contraception use. A proportion of 69.9% of respondents who can
not communicate at all used contraception while T4.6% of women who can
communicate basically used contraception. Among the respondents who can speak
Thai language fluently but can not read and write and who are fluently in Thal
language, 79.2% used contraception.
Inter-spousal communication

The relationship between inter-spousal communication and use and not use of
contraception was determined among women who were married, divorced, widowed
and separated. Itwas shown thatthere was no significance difference between women
who discussed family planning with their hushand and who never discuss and current
used of contraception (p-value = 0.L45) Among the women who discussed, 58% of
them used contraception currently. And also 68% of women who never discussed

family planning with their husband or partner used contraception currently.
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Table 23: Relationship between socio-demographic characteristics and utilization of
contraception

Variables Curre(r[}}o)use N '\,l\?t((%ﬁe 2 P-value
Age ( =326)

15-19 15(5L.7) 14483 21012 <0001
20-29 15(816)  28(18.4)

30-39 12 (75.8) 23 (24.2)

40-49 27 (55.1) 22 (44.9)

Marital status

( =320)

Married 238(80.0)  59(19.9) 79413 <0001
Sgparated + Divorced + Widowed + 134) 5 (96)

Single

Marital duration ( =305)

<5 years 101 (85.6) 17(144) 10520 0005
6-10 years 59(81.9) 13(18.0)

> 10 years 79 (68.7) 36(31.3)

Religion ( =326)

Budahist 237(734) 86(266) 0068 0607

Muslim + Christian 2(66.7) 1(333)

Education ( =326)

Never go 0 school + Primary 136607 903 6417 0
education ' ' ' '

Secondary education 75(83.3) 15(16.7)
High school level + Higher education 28 (68.3) 13(3L.7)



Table 23: (Continued) Relationship between socio-demographic characteristics and utilization

of contraception
Variabes Curre(rg/to)use N '}{?t(%e X2 P-value
Occupation ( =326)
Housewife 119(80.4)  29(19.6) 6969  0.006
Working women 120(674)  58(326)
Monthly family income (Baht) ( =
326)
<5000 183(736)  55(264) 0018 0497
> 5000 8 (72.9) 2 (21.1)
Migrant status in Thailand ( =
326)
Registered 16 (71.0) 3(200) 0425 0509
Unregistered 163 (744)  56(25.6)
Number of living children ( = 305)
0 4041  B(HY BEBL o000
1-2 B89 - 22(14.1)
>3 63 (75.0) 20 (25.0)
Thai language skill (= 326)
Can not communicate at all 79(699) 3301 1249  053%
Can communicate basically L (746)  48(54)

Can speak Thai language fluently but
can not read and write + fluently n -~ 19(79.2) 5(208)
Thai language

Discuss about family planning with

husband/partner ( =305)

Yes 22(580)  58(420)  L74 0145
No 17(68.0) 8(320)

12



13

Table 24 shows the relationship between knowledge level and attitude level of
the respondents and currentuse of contraception,

Regarding knowledge of contraceptive methods and use, there was
significance difference between knowledge towards contraception and use of
contraception (p-value = 0.005), The use of contraception was lowest among the
women who had low level of knowledge towards contraception (63.9% ). The use of
contraception increased as the knowledge of contraception increased and the
proportion of use was 80.7% among women having moderate knowledge while 75%
ofwomen who had high knowledge used contraception currently.

This study shows that there was no significance difference between attitude
towards contraception and current wuse of contraception (p-value = 0.435)
Contraception use was highest among the respondents who had negative attitude
towards contraception and use (80% ). The proportion of 7T7.5% of women having
positive attitude used contraception while T0.5% ofrespondents with moderate attitude
used contraception currently.

Table 24: Relationship between knowledge and attitude levelofrespondent and
currentuse ofcontraception (= 326)

Currentuse Notuse

N %) N () X2 D value
Knowledge level
Low knowledge b7 (63.9) 19 (36.1) L0760 0.00%
Moderate knowledge 134 (80.7) 32(19.3)
High knowledge 18 (75.0) 6 (25.0)
Attitude level
Negative attitude 3 (80.0) B (20.0) L1666 0.435
Moderate attitude LT6 (TL.5) 10 (28.5)
Positive attitude 3L (77.5) §(22.5)
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The relationship between accessibility to the family planning service in terms
ofplace to getcontraception, transportation, perception on cost, distance, satisfaction
to the service and use of contraception among the respondents who stated that they
everaccessed the contraception service was shown in the table 25,

Place to get contraception

Theproportion ofuse of contraception was not too difference between groups
of women with different sources of receiving contraception (p-value = 0.172). The
percentage of use of contraception was §4.7% in women using drug store, $2.6% in
women going to governmentclinic or NGO and 85.7% inwomen using private clinics
for obtaining contraception, The use was highest among the women who used other
places such as quacks and grocery stores (96.6% ).

Transportation

Although the respondents used different means of transportation, the
proportion of use was not so difference among them (p-value = 0.347). 95% of the
women who used private vehicle or ask someone to buy or other means of
transportation such as rent a car or home visit used contraception currently. §8.2%
went to the source by walking while 86.4% wused public vehicles to the source for
getting contraception,

Convenience to go

There wasno significance difference between convenience to go to the source
for getting contraception and current used of contraception (p-value = 0.476). §8.2%
of the women who said that they were convenience to go to the source to get
contraception used contraception currently, Among the other group, 90.2% used

contraception currently,
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Distance from home

The relationship between distance from home to the source and contraception
Use shows that there was no significance difference (p-value = 0.139). The use of
contraception was highest among the women who stayed near the source (92% ). The
proportion of use was 87.5% among the women who lived too far and 83.3% among
the women who resided not too far from the source for getting contraception,
Perception on cost

There was significance difference between the perception on cost and current
use ofcontraception (p-value = 0.033). 90.5% ofthe women who perceived that they
could afford contraception used currently while 79.6% of the women who perceived
that they could notafford used contraception.
Satisfaction to the service

The relationship between satisfaction to the service and use of contraception
reveals that there was no significance difference (p-value = 0.226). The proportion of
use of contraception was not too difference among the women satisfied the service

(89.2% ) and the women who stated that they were not satisfied the service (82.8% ).
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Table 25: Relationship between respondents’ accessibility and current use of
contraception ( = 270)

Currentuse Notuse
V ariahles | N ) N ) Lo Pevelee
Place to get contraception
Drug store b1 (84.7) 11 (153) 4907 0,172
Governmentclinic + NGO 66 (92.6) 5 (1.4)
Private clinic B4 (85.7) {13
0 thers 28 (96.6) L(3.4)
Transportation
Walking [12(88.2)  15(11.8) 2118 0.347
Public vehicle (bus) 89 (86.4) L4(13.6)
Private vehicle + ask someone to buy
Fothers 3(95.0) 2(5.0)
Convenience to go
Y e 200 (06.2)  17(1L8) 0142 0476
No+ Don'tknow 31 (90.2) b (9.9)
Distance from home
Too far 12 (87.5) 6(12.5) 3.044 0.139
Nottoo far 10 (83.3) LA(16.7)
Near 121 (92.0) 1(8.0)
Perception on cost
Affordable 200 {80.5) 20 (8.5) 1694 0.033
Notaffordable 39 (19.6) 10 (20.4)
Satisfaction to the service
Yes 2US (89.2)  26(10.8) 1061 0.226
N o 20(808) 5112

45.2 Results from Multivariate Analysis
The logistic regression analysis examined all independent variables at
moultivariate level The variables that are significant at bivariate level are reexamined
after controlling for other variables in the multivariate analysis for producing a clear

identification ofthe significant factors,
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Table 260 Logistic regression analysisof Myanmarmigrantwomen foruse of
contraception ( =270)

0dds 95% ClI
Variable ; R atio Lower Upper e
Age * 1,008 0.365 01717 0.751 0.006
Marital status 2241 9.752 0.753 117075 0.081
Marital duration 0.436 1546 0.679 3.519 0.299
Education 0.068 107 0.556 2.062 0.839
Occupation 0.486 1.626 0.671 3.943 0.282
Numberofliving childrent 1283 3.609 1527 B.529 0.003

Knowledge towards

contraception*

Perception on cost 1016 2.762 LOTT 1.078 0.034
*Significance

Table 26 reveals the findings of the relationship between each
independentvariable with contraceptive use after controlling all other variables. In the
bivariate analysis, only 8§ independent variables such as age of respondent, marital
status, education, occupation, number of fiving children, knowledge towards
contraception and perception on cost are found significant among 19 variables.
However, in multivariate analysis, it is found that there are only 4 significant
variables namely age, number of living children, knowledge towards contraception
and perception on cost,

In Divariate analysis, there is statistically significant difference
between age of the respondent and current use of contraception. Here in multivariate
analysis, age is also found significant after controlling other independent variables (p-

value=0.006). The B coefficient shows that there is negative effect of age of the
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respondents on current use of contraception as the older women were less likely to use
contraception than the younger age groups by odds ratio 0.365.

Similarly, the relationship between number of living children and
contraception use which was statistically significant in bivariate analysis, is also
found significant in multivariate analysis (p-value=0.003). In this study, number of
living children had positive effect on current use of contraception. Women who had
more children were more likely to use contraception than the women having no or
lesser number ofchildren by odds ratio 3.609.

To determine the relationship between  knowledge towards
contraception and current use of contraception in multivariate analysis, the score of
knowledge isused as continvous variable. Here knowledge towards the contraception
Which was statistically significant in bivariate analysis is also found significant after
controlling other independent variables (p-value=0.022). The respondents knowledge
score is positively associated with current use of contraception. The respondents
having higher score of knowledge were more likely to use contraception than the
Women who got fower knowledge score by odds ratio 1,193,

The finding derived from the previous bivariate analysis between
perception on cost and current use of contraception is again found significant in
moultivariate analysis after controlling other independent variables (p-value=0.034).
Theodds of using contraception is 2.762 times higher in women who perceived that
they could afford contraception than the women who stated that they could not afford
contraception, The coefficient B also shows that there is positive effect of perception

on coston current use of contraception. This means that the women who perceived
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that they could afford contraception were more likely to use contraception currently

than the women who mentioned thatthey could not afford,
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